

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Catherine M. Rahm
Ian Fein
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 W. 20th Street
New York, NY 10011

*Counsel for Natural
Resources Defense
Council*

Nicholas S. Torrey
Counsel of Record
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
601 West Rosemary Street,
Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 967-1450
ntorrey@selcnc.org

*Counsel for Environmental
and Community Organi-
zations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Clean Water Act Protects the Chemical, Physical, and Biological Integrity of the Nation’s Waters.....	2
A. Text and Structure Confirm Congress’s Water-Quality Objective	2
B. The Act Comprehensively Protects Water Quality by Expanding Earlier Navigation- and State-Based Efforts.....	6
C. The Court’s Decisions Recognize the Act’s Broad Jurisdiction and Water- Quality Objective	8
II. Petitioners’ Test Undermines the Integrity of Our Nation’s Waters and Contravenes the Act’s Water-Quality Objective.....	11
A. The Act Does Not Require a Continuous Surface Connection or “Relatively Permanent” Flow.....	11
B. The Clean Water Act Applies to More Than Traditional Navigable Waters.....	21
C. Regulating Discharges “Indirectly” Does Not Close the Loopholes Opened by Petitioners’ Approach	26

CONCLUSION 30
APPENDIX – LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	3
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7, 9, 23
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawai'i Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	6
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	24
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941)	24, 27
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	8

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01687-DCN (D.S.C. July 10, 2020).....	16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	13
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)–(2).....	3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(3)-(7)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(c).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(f)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1270(g)(2)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(2).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)(1)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	5, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1).....	12, 13, 17, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1370(1)	8

33 U.S.C. § 1377(e)	5
33 U.S.C. § 2317.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 2336(b)(2).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 2802(5)	13
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	13, 25
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	3
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948).....	6
Water Resources Development Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-640, 104 Stat. 4604 (1990)	13
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. 26,718 (1977)	25
38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973)	24
40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (July 25, 1975)	25
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)	14
76 Fed. Reg. 3126 (Jan. 19, 2011)	29
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	18
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)	15

86 Fed. Reg. 69,390 (Dec. 7, 2021)	23
86 Fed. Reg. 69,409 (Dec. 7, 2021)	16
C. Rhett Jackson et al., <i>Redefining Waters of the US: A Case Study from the Edge of the Okefenokee Swamp</i> , 41 <i>Wetlands</i> 106 (Nov. 2021).....	16
EPA, <i>The Ecological and Hydrological Significance of Ephemeral and Intermittent Streams in the Arid and Semi-arid American Southwest</i> (Nov. 2008).....	20
EPA & Dep't of the Army, Technical Support Document (Nov. 18, 2021).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	7, 8, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977).....	25
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	7, 23, 24
S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972)	8, 22
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Wetlands: Their Use and Regulation</i> , OTA-O-206 (1984)	28
U.S.G.S., <i>Manual of Hydrology: General Introduc- tion and Hydrologic Definitions</i> (1960)	19
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1954)	18

W.E. Frayer et al., U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service, National Wetlands Inventory,
“Status and Trends of Wetlands and
Deepwater Habitats in the Conterminous
United States, 1950s to 1970s” (1983).....7
